

Nos. 17-3752, 18-1253, 19-1129, 19-1189

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PRESIDENT, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR, SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,
Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania,
No. 2:17-cv-4540

**Brief of Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant The Little Sisters of
the Poor, Saints Peter and Paul Home**

NICHOLAS M. CENTRELLA
Conrad O'Brien PC
1500 Market Street, Suite 3900
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2100
(215) 864-8098
ncentrella@conradobrien.com

MARK L. RIENZI
LORI H. WINDHAM
ERIC C. RASSBACH
DIANA M. VERM
The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-0095
mrienzi@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Defendant-Intervenor-
Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
A. The mandate and its exceptions.....	12
B. The First IFR.....	14
C. The Second IFR.....	15
D. RFRA litigation and the Third IFR.....	18
E. Supreme Court litigation.....	19
F. The Fourth and Fifth IFRs.....	21
G. The Final Rule	25
H. The decisions below	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	28
ARGUMENT	30
I. The States lack standing.....	30
A. The States cannot bring Establishment Clause, Equal Protection, or Title VII claims.	30
B. The States lack injury in fact	31

1. <i>The States’ purported injuries are generalized and speculative</i>	31
2. <i>The States cannot sue as parens patriae</i>	35
3. <i>The States cannot overcome these deficiencies with “special solicitude.”</i>	35
C. <i>The States’ purported harms are neither traceable to the Final Rule nor redressable by enjoining it</i>	36
1. <i>Any injury to the States is self-inflicted</i>	36
2. <i>The Court cannot redress the alleged harm</i>	37
3. <i>The Court cannot reinstate rules that are subject to the same alleged APA problems</i>	38
II. <i>The States cannot succeed on the merits.</i>	41
A. <i>The States are not likely to succeed on their claim that the Final Rule is contrary to law</i>	41
1. <i>The agencies may make exemptions from a mandate they were never obligated to create in the first place.</i>	41
2. <i>The States’ reasoning would also invalidate the preexisting religious exemptions and accommodation.</i>	46
3. <i>The agencies are permitted to issue the Final Rule to comply with RFRA.</i>	46
a. <i>RFRA applies broadly to federal laws, federal agencies, and religious exercises.</i>	47
b. <i>The mandate as it existed before the Fourth IFR violates RFRA.</i>	48

c. <i>After Zubik, courts have unanimously found the mandate as applied to religious employers violated RFRA</i>	51
d. <i>Neither Geneva College nor Real Alternatives forecloses a RFRA finding</i>	52
e. <i>Where courts are divided, government has discretion to err on the side of not violating civil rights</i>	55
f. <i>The Fourth IFR and Final Rule do not violate the Establishment or Equal Protection Clauses</i>	56
g. <i>The Final Rule does not violate Title VII or the Pregnancy Discrimination Act</i>	59
B. <i>The States are not likely to establish that the Final Rule is procedurally invalid</i>	60
1. <i>The agencies had good cause to issue the Fourth IFR</i>	60
2. <i>If the States’ procedural arguments are correct, the underlying mandate and “accommodation” are equally invalid.</i>	64
3. <i>Any procedural defect in the interim rules is harmless</i>	66
III. <i>Ordering the agencies to enforce the same supposed violations of law used to justify the preliminary injunctions is an abuse of discretion</i>	75
IV. <i>The States cannot satisfy the remaining injunction factors</i>	76
A. <i>The States are not suffering irreparable harm</i>	76
B. <i>The public interest and the balance of the equities favor broad protection of religious exercise</i>	79

CONCLUSION 81

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP 83

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE
OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A) AND LOCAL RULE 31.1 84

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1621 Route 22 W. Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 825 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2016)	52
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	76
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 28 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	74
<i>AFGE, Local 3090 v. FLRE</i> , 777 F.2d 751 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	69
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	31
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Block</i> , 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	62
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catholic Benefits Ass’n LCA v. Hargan</i> , No. 5:14-cv-00240-R, Order, Dkt.184 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 7, 2018)	24
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	58
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	57

Dam Things from Denmark v. Russ Berrie & Co.,
290 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2002) 27

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 30

Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend, Inc. v. Sebelius,
988 F. Supp. 2d 958 (N.D. Ind. 2013) 63

Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013) 27

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 80

Emp’t Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 48

Friends of Iwo Jima v. Nat’l Capital Planning Comm’n,
176 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 74

Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius,
No. 14-1376, 2014 WL 2812346 (3d Cir. June 10, 2014) 53

Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius,
No. 2:12-cv-00207 (W.D. Pa.) (Jul. 5, 2018)..... 52

Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y Dep’t Health & Human Servs.,
778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015) 53

GenOn REMA, LLC v. EPA,
722 F.3d 513 (3d Cir. 2013) 68

Georgetown Univ. Hosp. v. Bowen,
821 F.2d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 75

Green Island Power Auth. v. FERC,
577 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2009) 67

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 57

Idahoan Fresh v. Advantage Produce, Inc.,
 157 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 1998) 44

Kikumura v. Hurley,
 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 80

Levesque v. Block,
 723 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1983) 73

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Burwell,
 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 19

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Hargan,
 No. 13-1540 (10th Cir. June 27, 2016) 21

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 37

Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI,
 839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016) 55

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 35, 36

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
 262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 35

Mid-Tex Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. FERC,
 822 F.2d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 61

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Auto
 Mutual Ins. Co.*,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 63

NRDC v. EPA,
 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982) 69

NVE, Inc. v. HHS,
 436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006) 61

PDK Labs. Inc. v. U.S. Drug Enf’t Admin.,
 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 67

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,
426 U.S. 660 (1976)..... 37

Pennsylvania v. President,
888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018) 6, 24

Pennsylvania v. Riley,
84 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 1996) 31

Priests For Life v. HHS,
772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 61, 62, 64

Rappa v. New Castle Cty.,
18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994) 75

Reaching Souls Int’l, Inc. v. Azar,
No. CIV-13-1092-D, 2018 WL 1352186 (W.D. Okla. Mar.
15, 2018)..... 24, 52

*Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Sec’y, Dep’t of
Health & Human Servs.*, 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 54

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Atlanta v. Sebelius,
No. 1:12-CV03489-WSD, 2104 WL 1256373 (N.D. Ga.
Mar. 26, 2014)..... 63

Sharon Steel Corp. v. EPA,
597 F.2d 377 (3d Cir. 1979) 68

Sheller, P.C. v. HHS,
663 F. App’x 150 (3d Cir. 2016) 32

Sheppard v. Sullivan,
906 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 71

Shinseki v. Sanders,
556 U.S. 396 (2009)..... 66, 67

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 31

<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	30
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	35, 36
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 4:18-CV-00167-O, 2018 WL 6589412 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2018).....	42
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	30
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	57
<i>In re Union Pac. R.R. Employment Practices Litigation</i> , 479 F.3d 936, 942 (8th Cir. 2007)	59
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 750 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2014)	72
<i>United States v. Dimpfl</i> , 523 F. App'x 865 (3d Cir. 2013)	72
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011).....	73-74
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 710 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. 2013)	28, 71
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Azar</i> , No. 1:13-cv-8910 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2018), Dkt.119	51
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....	18
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	41
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	58

Zubik v. Burwell,
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)..... *passim*

Zubik v. Sebelius,
No. 2:13-cv-01459 (W.D. Pa.) (Dec. 20, 2013)..... *passim*

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553 60, 61

5 U.S.C. § 706 28, 47, 66

26 U.S.C. § 4980D 13, 48

26 U.S.C. § 4980H 13, 14, 38, 48

26 U.S.C. § 9815 12, 42

28 U.S.C. § 1292 5

28 U.S.C. § 1331 5

29 U.S.C. § 1185d 12, 42

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 7607 36

42 U.S.C. § 18011 13

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 12

Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-97,
131 Stat. 2054 (2017) 42

Regulations

68 Fed. Reg. 56,430 (Sept. 30, 2003)..... 55

73 Fed. Reg. 38,030 (July 2, 2008) 72

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010) 14, 66

75 Fed. Reg. 81,849 (Dec. 29, 2010) 72

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)..... *passim*

77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012) *passim*

77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012) 16

78 Fed. Reg. 8,456 (Feb. 6, 2013) 16, 17

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013) 16

79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014)..... 18

80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015) 19

81 Fed. Reg. 47,741 (July 22, 2016) 22

82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)..... 22

82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017)..... 22

83 Fed. Reg. 25,502 (June 1, 2018) 50

83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... 25, 70

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary (3d ed. 1992) 43

Application of the Religious Freedom Restoration Act to the Award of a Grant Pursuant to the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act, 31 Op. O.L.C. 162 (2007)..... 55

Jonathan Bearak & Rachel K. Jones, *Did Contraceptive Use Patterns Change After the Affordable Care Act? A Descriptive Analysis*, Guttmacher Institute (Mar. 13, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2NyhHIR> 79

Becket, *HHS Case Database*, <https://bit.ly/2zlvOs> 18

Centers for Consumer Information & Insurance Oversight,
Affordable Care Act Implementation FAQs – Set 12,
 Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services,
<https://go.cms.gov/2I54sZV> 44, 45

Christian Medical Association, Comment Letter on NPRM
 (Mar. 21, 2013), <https://bit.ly/2O28k3p> 17

Congressional Research Service, *Federal Support for
 Reproductive Health Services: Frequently Asked Questions*
 (2016), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R44130.pdf>..... 14

EBSA, *Coverage of Certain Services Under the Affordable
 Care Act* (Aug. 27, 2014), <https://bit.ly/2Nv8Kjh>..... 18

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) 63

HRSA, *Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines*, U.S.
 Department of Health & Human Services (Aug. 2011),
<https://bit.ly/2irrzlT> 13, 15, 42

HRSA, *Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines*, U.S.
 Department of Health & Human Services (Oct. 2017),
<https://bit.ly/2OHsmgH>..... 44

Institute of Medicine, *Clinical Preventive Services for
 Women: Closing the Gaps*, The National Academies Press
 (2011), <https://bit.ly/2QOysgH>..... 13, 78

Kaiser Family Found., *Employer Health Benefits 2018
 Annual Survey* (2018), <https://bit.ly/2T4qwbQ>..... 13, 32

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical
 Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L.
 Rev. 1409 (1990)..... 57

Mark L. Rienzi, *Fool Me Twice: Zubik v. Burwell and the
 Perils of Judicial Faith in Government Claims*, 2016 Cato
 Sup. Ct. Rev. 123 (2015-2016) 50

State Attorneys General, Comment Letter on Fourth IFR
(Dec. 5, 2017), [https://www.regulations.gov
/document?D=CMS-2014-0115-58168](https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=CMS-2014-0115-58168) 23

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *FAQs About Affordable Care Act
Implementation Part 36* (Jan. 9, 2017),
<https://bit.ly/2O7yJNr> 22, 70

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-13-21, *Federal
Rulemaking: Agencies Could Take Additional Steps to
Respond to Public Comments* (Dec. 2012), [http://www.ga
o.gov/assets/660/651052.pdf](http://www.gao.gov/assets/660/651052.pdf) 73
